ber in the form prescribed by the registrar shall be assigned such motor vehicle. When it has been determined that the number had been affixed to such vehicle in a manner prescribed by the registrar, the vehicle may thereafter be registered in the same manner as other motor vehicles. In the case of a new or rebuilt motor vehicle manufactured or assembled without an identification or serial number, the registrar may assign an identification number to such motor vehicle in the same manner as prescribed heretofore.

Approved March 24, 1976.

CHAPTER 74-S.F.No.1967

An act relating to trusts; administration of express trusts by cities; amending Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 501.11.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 501.11, is amended to read:

501.11 **EXPRESS TRUSTS; ADMINISTRATION BY CITIES.** Express trusts may be created for any of the following purposes:

(1) To sell lands for the benefit of creditors;

(2) To sell, mortgage, or lease lands for the benefit of legatees, or for the purpose of satisfying any charge thereon;

(3) To receive the rents and profits of lands, and apply them to the use of any person, during the life of such person, or for any shorter term, subject to the rules prescribed in chapter 500;

(4) To receive the rents and profits of lands, and to accumulate the same, for either of the purposes, and within the limits prescribed in chapter 500;

(5) To receive and take charge of any money, stocks, bonds, or valuable chattels of any kind and to invest and loan the same for the benefit of the beneficiaries of such express trust; and the district courts of the state shall, upon petition and hearing, have power to appoint a trustee for the purpose herein set forth, requiring such trustee to give such bond for the faithful execution of such express trust as to the court may seem right and proper; and express trusts created under the provisions of this paragraph shall be administered under the direction of the court;

(6) For the beneficial interests of any person, whether such trust

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout

embraces real or personal property or both, when the trust is fully expressed and clearly defined on the face of the instrument creating it, provided that the trust shall not continue for a period longer than the life or lives of specified persons in being at the time of its creation, and for 21 years after the death of the survivor of them, and that the free alienation of the legal estate by the trustee is not suspended for a period exceeding the limit prescribed in chapter 500; provided, however, that the aforesaid limitation on the period of continuance of such trusts shall not apply to a trust forming a part of a stock bonus, pension, or profit sharing plan of an employer for the exclusive benefit of some or all of his employees, nor to a trust forming a part of a retirement plan created by and for the benefit of self-employed persons for the purpose of receiving their contributions thereunder and investing, accumulating, and distributing to such persons or their beneficiaries the corpus, profits, and earnings of the trust in accordance with the plan.

(7) Any city may receive, by grant, gift, devise, or bequest, and take charge of, invest, and administer, free from taxation, in accordance with the terms of the trust, real or personal property, or both, for the benefit of any public library, or any public cemetery, or any public park, located in, or within ten miles of, such city, or for the purpose of establishing or maintaining a kindergarten or other school or institution of learning therein.

Provided that any such city shall, with the approval of the district court of the county wherein such city is located, sell, lease, or otherwise dispose of, freed of the provisions of such trust, any such tract, lot, parcel, reserve, block, or subdivision of the platted part of any such city, embraced within the area described in such grant, gift, devise, or bequest when any such tract, lot, parcel, reserve, block, or subdivision of the platted part of any such city shall be found to be unfit for the uses and purposes expressed in any such grant, gift, devise or bequest.

The income realized from any such sale, lease, or disposal of such trust property shall be credited to the funds of said trust of the city wherein said property is located.

Each city of the second class in this state, in addition to the foregoing, may receive by grant, gift, devise, or bequest, and take charge of, convert, invest, and administer, free from taxation, in accordance with the terms of the trust, real or personal property, or both, of any kind or nature and wherever located, for any public or charitable purpose, or to provide, enlarge, improve, lease, and maintain for the use and benefit of the inhabitants of such city, animal, bird, fish, game, and hunting preserves, public parks, public grounds, public waterways, public bath houses and grounds used in connection therewith, and public playgrounds within or without the limits of such city, whether within or without this state, or for the support, medical treatment, and nursing of the worthy poor residing in such city.

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout

Approved March 24, 1976.

CHAPTER 75-S.F.No.2057

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the city of Duluth; liquor license for the arena-auditorium complex; amending Laws 1967, Chapter 406, Section 1, Subdivision 1.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MIN-NESOTA:

Section 1. Laws 1967, Chapter 406, Section 1, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:

Section 1. DULUTH, CITY OF; ARENA-AUDITORIUM COM-PLEX LIQUOR LICENSE. Subdivision 1. In addition to the licenses now authorized by law, and notwithstanding any provision of law to the contrary contained in the charter or ordinances of such city, or statutes applicable to such city, the city of Duluth is authorized to issue an "on sale" liquor license for the premises known and used as the Duluth arena-auditorium complex . The fee for such license shall be fixed by the governing body of the city of Duluth. Such liquor license shall be issued in accordance with the statutes applicable to the issuance of "on sale" liquor licenses in cities of the first class not inconsistent herewith and in accordance with the charter and ordinances of the city of Duluth not inconsistent herewith and shall limit the sale of intoxicating liquor to members and their guests of any person or organization leasing space in the arena-auditorium complex for the purpose of conducting any convention, banquet, conference, meeting or social affair, and shall prohibit the sale of intoxicating liquor to the public or to any persons attending or participating in any amateur hockey game, or elementary or secondary school or college athletic event being held on the arena-auditorium complex premises.

Sec. 2. This act shall become effective upon approval by the governing body of the city of Duluth, and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved March 24, 1976.

CHAPTER 76-H.F.No.574

[Coded in Part]

An act relating to pollution control; relating to the power to issue subpoenas; authorizing the agency to disseminate information and receive copies of Minnesota Statutes; repealing certain appeal procedures; authorizing the agency to assess certain costs in administrating said grant; authorizing reimbursement to Indians for

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout